

No. 14-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE RAWLINGS COMPANY, LLC, OXFORD HEALTH PLANS
(NY), INC., AND UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INCORPORATED,
Petitioners,

v.

MEGAN WURTZ, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD W. COHEN
URIEL RABINOVITZ
LOWEY DANNENBERG
COHEN & HART, P.C.
One North Broadway
Suite 509
White Plains, N.Y. 10601
*Counsel for The Rawlings
Company, LLC*

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
jhacker@omm.com
BRIAN D. BOYLE
THERESA S. GEE
ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

MATTHEW M. SHORS
UNITEDHEALTH GROUP
INCORPORATED
9900 Bren Road East
Minnetonka, Minn. 55343
*Counsel for Oxford Health Plans
(NY), Inc. and UnitedHealth
Group Incorporated*

(Additional counsel listed on signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided On The Question Presented.....	14
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions	19
C. The Question Presented Is A Recurring Issue Of National Importance, And This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving It.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX A:	
Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit.....	13
APPENDIX B:	
Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of New York.....	24a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX C:	
Judgment of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit.....	79a
APPENDIX D:	
Relevant Statutory Provisions	81a
APPENDIX E:	
Notice of Removal and Complaint.....	85a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	passim
<i>Arana v. Ochsner Health Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Cavanagh v. N. New Eng. Benefit Trust</i> , 2012 WL 5863615 (D.N.H. Nov. 19, 2012).....	24
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)	21, 22
<i>Clayton v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 722 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010)	4, 8
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	4
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013)	6
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	5
<i>Johnson v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 324 F. App'x 459 (6th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Larson v. United HealthCare Ins. Co.</i> , 723 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Levine v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2005).....	2, 11, 13, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Osterman v. Smith</i> , 2011 WL 1343056 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 17, 2011).....	24
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	5, 6
<i>Rush Prudential HMO Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	passim
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	3, 23
<i>Singh v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2003)	2, 11, 13, 15
<i>Spellman v. UPS</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D. Me. 2008).....	26
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013)	3, 23
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	passim
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	5, 25
<i>Wausau Supply Co. v. Murphy</i> , 2014 WL 2565555 (W.D. Wis. June 6, 2014)	24
<i>Werdehausen v. Benicorp Ins. Co.</i> , 487 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Werner v. Primax Recoveries, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4159431 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 6, 2008).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>White v. Humana Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1297130 (N.D. Ill. May 2, 2007)	24
<i>Wirth v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare</i> , 469 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. O'Hara</i> , 604 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010)	24
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	10
28 U.S.C. § 1453	10
29 U.S.C. § 1001 (ERISA § 2)	4
29 U.S.C. § 1132 (ERISA § 502)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 1144 (ERISA § 514)	passim
 STATE STATUTES	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-225	24
La. Rev. Stat. § 22:663	24
11 N.C.A.C. 12.0319	24
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:15-97	24
N.Y. GOL § 5-335	passim
75 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1720	24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Remedies Code ch. 140	24
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-3405	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Congressional Res. Serv., <i>ERISA Regulation of Health Plans: Fact Sheet 1</i> (2007)	4
Health Economics Practice, Barents Group LLC, <i>Impacts of Four Legislative Provisions on Managed Care Consumers: 1999-2003</i> (1998)	25
